

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6911 OF 2022

Digitally
signed by
VINA
ARVIND
KHADPE
Date:
2025.11.11
14:10:50
+0530

Dilip Pandurang Koli & Ors. .. Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Zaman Ali, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl. GP a/w Mr. Karan S. Thorat, B Panel, Counsel for the State/ Respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

Ms. Jaya Bagwe, for Respondent No. 9-MCZMA.

Mr. G. S. Hegde (Senior Counsel) a/w Ms. P. M. Bhansali, for the Respondent – CIDCO.

Mr. A. S. Khandeparkar, Senior Advocate with Niranjana Shimpi a/w R. Kadam & Bhagrashri Wagmare, for the Respondent No. 10-UOI.

CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.

DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 2025

P. C.

1. The learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Petitioners tendered an affidavit-in-rejoinder dated 17th July 2025, which is taken on record. They have stated that they have served this affidavit-in-rejoinder on Advocates appearing on behalf of the State today. The Petitioners do not have enough copies, and they undertake to serve a copy of the rejoinder on all

the other Respondents during the course of day. The said statement is accepted.

2. The Registry to examine subject matter of the above Writ Petition and thereafter place the same before the appropriate Bench.

3. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]